Time of filing chattel mortgages. the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "ninety days" where they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words ten months.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1893.

8. F. No. 466.

CHAPTER 103.

Religious corporations.

Amonding general laws of 1885, chap. 151.

As to meetings without the limits of the state.

ŧ

An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifty one of the general laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eightyfive, entitled "an act concerning religious corporations."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and fifty-one of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, entitled "An act concerning religious corporations," is hereby amended by adding to section seven of said chapter one hundred and fifty-one the following words:

Any corporation organized under this act, the membership of which in part extends to and resides in states other than the state of Minnesota, shall have authority to hold its annual meetings at such points without the limits of the state of Minnesota as may be decided upon from time to time by said corporation at a previous annual meeting, and such decision may be made at such previous annual meeting by authorizing the president of such corporation to select and designate a place for the holding of the next annual meeting of said corporation, notice of the time and place of such meeting to be given by publication in the recognized organ of the corporation, if it have one, at least three months previous to the time of such annual meeting. If such corporation have no organ, the publication of which is controlled by it, then such notice may be given by publishing the same in at least two papers of general circulation, published at the capital of the state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1893.

H. F. No. 460.

Insurance.

Amending generallaws of 1885, chap. 156.

CHAPTER 104.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the general laws of the year 1885, entitled, "an act authorizing the formation of companies for mutual insurance against loss and damage by hail, tornadoes, cyclones and hurricanes."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota: SECTION 1. That section three of chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the general laws for the year 1885-